A- Whoever plants, owns, sold, offered for selling, transported, or otherwise planted any 

plants, plants productions, pest, soil Beneficial Organisms or any other material while 

aware that importing or having the same is made against such Law is to be penalized 

with a fine that ranges from /25.000/ twenty-five thousand to /100.000/ one hundred 

thousand Syrian pounds. 

B- Whoever hinders the work of an Authorized Plant Protection Technician or intimidated 

him while performing his duties according to the Law shall be penalized with a fine of 

/5.000/ five thousand Syrian pounds.

[...]

E- Whoever presents delusional information in order to obtain documents according the 

regulations of such Law shall be penalized with detention for a period that ranges from 

six months to a year, and with a fine that ranges from /10.000/ ten thousand to 

/25.000/ twenty-five thousand Syrian pounds.  

F- Whoever modifies, fabricates, distorts, or destructs any document issued upon the 

provisions of such Law shall be penalized with detention for a period that ranges from 

six months to three years, and a fine that ranges from /25.000/ twenty-five thousand

[...]

G- Whoever did not follow any research, test, or otherwise any procedure which such Law 

has stipulated, or when he violates the rules, regulations, instructions, and resolutions 

issued by the Ministry according to the provisions of such Law shall be penalized with a 

fine that ranges from /10.000/ ten thousand to /15.000/ fifteen thousand Syrian 

pounds.  

Article 39- the more severe penalty is to be introduced when another law stipulates more 

severe penalty for the same deed 

Article 40-  

A- the Ministry may reconcile the violations mentioned in terms /A, B, D, and G/ of Article

[...]

than /100/ton and up to / 300 / tons. 

6-   5000 SYP Five thousand Syrian Pounds for each shipment weighing more 

than /300/ tons and up to /500/ tons. 

7-  10,000 SYP Ten thousand Syrian Pounds for each shipment weighing more 

than /500/ tons and up to /1500/ tons. 

8-  15000 SYP Fifteen thousand Syrian Pounds for each shipment weighing more 

than 1500/ tons. 

9-  1,000 Syrian pounds for each inspection or sterilization of wooden packing 

materials. 

10-  25000 SYP Twenty-five thousand SYP for each retest of a sample on the 

request of the person concerned and the validity of the first test. 

11-   1000 SYP for each shipment of pesticides weighing no more than /0.5/ ton. 

12-  1500 SYP for each shipment of pesticides weighing more than /0.5/ ton and